The jury found Mr. Zecena not guilty on Count I 
and Guilty on Counts II through XI. IXAA01616-26. 

On February 11, 2019, Mr. Zecena was sentenced 
to a maximum aggregate term of imprisonment of life 
and a minimum aggregate term of imprisonment of 
one hundred ninety-eight (198) years. IXAA01649-53. 
Mr. Zecena is currently in custody and serving his sen-
tence at Lovelock Correctional Center. 

C. Proceedings at the Supreme Court of Nevada 

On appeal, Mr. Zecena argued, inter alia, “that the 
district court used the wrong standard to exclude his